CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF HARYANA
[Established under the Central Universities Act 2009] Jant Pali Villages, Mahendergarh —
123029. Haryana www.cuh.ac.in

Yo R e
S Nyt
”“’-{\'wwf"‘-

NAAC Criteria Supporting Document

Criteria 6.4.2

Funds / Grants received from government bodies during the last
five years for development and maintenance of infrastructure
(not covered under Criteria lll and V) (INR in Lakhs)

2020-21

Agency: UGC Amount: 550 Lakhs
Agency: HEFA Amount: 2535 Lakhs

Link to Audited Statement of Accounts reflecting the receipts:
(CAG Audit yet to be done)



Az frvfvesrorn woqemn s
) University Gromts Commission
v (v ey P osewn, ":;':l&q
(Ministry of Homas Resowrca Development,
e o 0') worge s o wed, o Poely- 1) 0002
¥l forder qgme Py "b‘”/( Bohadur Shoh Zofor Marg, Mew Detd. 11007
Hyw wft M._,/ y W P 01123239200
Dr. Jitendra K, A Q° ‘ el | Prondratcipti wge i bn
Joint Secretary o K - P
‘ /Q" . - 1)“ \ —-yO
D.0. No. F.1-3/2020 (CU) - "’2 g SEp M0 Beptember, 2020

Subject:- Annual Allocation under Capital Assots-36 for the yoor 202021 - Central University of
Haryana

Dear 8ir,

In order to finalise the Annual Allocation under Capital Assets for the year 2020-21, UGC constituted
a Committee o assess the financial requirement of various central universities under Capitsl Assets for the
financial year 2020-21. Based on the recommendation of the Committes, the approval of the UGC s
conveyed under Capltal Assets for the year 2020-21 subject to release of funds by the Ministry of
Education in respect of Central University of Haryana as per details below:-

ERESE. e (Fs. in lakhs
'_s | Annual Allocation for the year
N‘;. Name of the Item 2020-21 under Capital Assets |
_ approved by UGC
1. | Books & Journals 100.00
ICT enabled infrastructure for online learning &|  175.00
E-Resource
3. | Small Equipment’s / Laboratorjes S 7500
4. | Campus Development L 100.00
5. _| Other Infrastructure Including furniture Gfixture | T —
: - ol i

» Waler pipe line, electric sub-station
elc. which are the responsibility of the State Government. In this regard, university may take up the

matter with State Government/Central Government/UGC as the Case may be,

3. University should follow the General Financial Rules, 201 7 as well ag | j
, nslructions of GF
penddngtomunionofmwom. R130to141

4. The Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) vide its letter No 011VGL/014 dated 11"
; 1
has circulated the instructions on “Transparency In Tendering System”
dated 17.02.2011 fégarding *Mobilization - Advance® Therefore, the construction work shoylg
strictly be s per Genera) Financial Rules, 2017 and CVC instructions

\/ g o /



Consh'udlon of Health Centre

| Installation: of Centrallzed UPS In academic S
‘blocks I, II & IV and_ providing electrical || = ., gl ¢
|l cable. cunﬁecuon from e.xlstlpg dlsh'lbuﬂon i I R 0400,
_ “Jl-panels to the UPS -~ o i AR
| Installation of IP based. CCTV syswm ln -

academic blocks I, 111 &1IV.. .

-Providing, assembling and. pladng of movable
*furniture for.academic’ blocks I m & N ‘.

COND!TIONS. | : Ep AL :
1. The Unlverolty hn to execube theloan documents wlthln 45 dan from
~ tfledm«reeelptofﬂihlethr. i R R R »

GoIAppmval letter F. No '58-4] 2018 - | CU-III dated 01 05. 2019 are-
complled with. ; , ,

3, niversity #o°confirm that ail statutq'r; b, qppl!cable‘ at current

ge - of. Implementatlon are In place ‘and complled wlth terms a‘nd

¥

cpndlpons mentloned thereln, 3 ;_;~.,¢7:-7,:.|~#,__ vapd i \,‘\ B :-% _- &«“ Rt

4. Submjt cppy ‘of Jetter of. award for the~ exewtlng ‘agency,
. Agreement/Contract for. fniplementatlon of the project:from ‘the’ uhlve}ﬁity :
“at’appropriate imé. The. project cost will be updated based ‘on the award

. amTount and ‘the rgléau of the lqau sjpg] ,bg Ji'@strﬁcted.,tg‘,SaqcﬂOned

o i
LA o b e e AL e e S 1‘1}1 Ahover e lace VL

NIALkesi o g -



DETAILS OF HEFA SANCTIONED WORKS (CUH)

A. Total Loan amount sanctioned by HEFA vide letter No. Rs. 96.00 Cr.
SAN/CUH/175/2019-20 Dated:- 01/08/2019

B. Loan amount received from HEFA:

i) 1" installment from HEFA on 29/11/2019 Rs. 43.78 Cr.
2™ installment from HEFA on 16/10/2020 Rs. 12.22 Cr.
3" installment from HEFA on 22/01/2021 Rs. 13.13 Cr.
(iv) 4™ installment from HEFA on 30/09/2021 Rs, 13.83 Cr.
{v) 5™ installment from HEFA on 13/01/2022 Rs. 6.60 Cr.
Total Rs. 89.56 Cr.
C. Funds transferred to CPWD Rs. 89.56 Cr.

D. Balance amount still to be received from HEFA Rs. 6.44 Cr.




CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF HARYANA

“ [Established under the Central Universities Act 2009] Jant Pali Villages, Mahendergarh —
' 123029. Haryana www.cuh.ac.in

NAAC Criteria Supporting Document

Criteria 6.4.2

Funds / Grants received from government bodies during the
last five years for development and maintenance of
infrastructure (not covered under Criteria Ill and V) (INR
in Lakhs)

2019-20

Agency: UGC Amount: 975 Lakhs
Agency: HEFA Amount: 4378 Lakhs

Link to Audited Statement of Accounts reflecting the receipts:

http://www.cuh.ac.in/admin/uploads/2022/annual-audit-
report/Audited%20Annual%20Account%202019-2020.pdf



http://www.cuh.ac.in/admin/uploads/2022/annual-audit-report/Audited%20Annual%20Account%202019-2020.pdf
http://www.cuh.ac.in/admin/uploads/2022/annual-audit-report/Audited%20Annual%20Account%202019-2020.pdf

Ta e Rere e, wwa TAXBR
(Ministry of Human Resource Development, Gowt. of India)
WETgvE ook Anf i e 110 002 v
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002 R fege
Phone : 011-23604586

No. F.1-372019 (CU) Wi 30

The Vice-Chancell X i 3 .
Ceatral University of Haryana ‘5%\ 23
Jant-Pali Villages %

Mah rh
Haryana - 123029

ey o

Subject:- Revised Annual Allocation under Capital Assets-35 for the year 2019-20-reg.
Sir/Madam,

In continuation to this office letter of even number dated 10.10.2019, the undersigned is
directed to convey the approval of UGC for additional allocation under Capital Assets for the year
2019-20 on the basis of the recommendations made by the Committee constituted for this
purspose, subject to the availability of fund/received from the MHRD/Govt. of India as per
details below:-

(Rs. In lakhs)
3 Name of the Item Grant Additonal Total
' No. already Allocation Allocation
allocated under Capital
Assets
approved by
UGC
1 | Campus Development 100.00 0.00 100.00
2 | Books & Journals 100.00 0.00 100.00
3 | Small Equipment/ laboratories etc. 300.00 100.00 400.00
4 | Other Infrastructure including 200.00 0.00 200.00
furniture & fixture
5 |Library support preferably E- 0.00 100.00 100.00
Resource (Perpetual Access) .
6 | Repalr/ Renovation/ Constructions 0.00 75.00 75.00
of Toilets under Swachha Bharat
Anhnan Total 700.00 275.00 975.00

Universities may utilize the above Capital Assets grant upto 30.06.2020 incliuding the carlibr
grants sanctioned/released during the Financial Year 2019-20.

UGC vide its letter No.F.1-1/2012 (CU) dated 17.09.2016, 25.11.2016 and 2.3.2017
circulated the guidelines for approval of building projects. University may strictly follow
the procedure of approval of building projects as per above stated UGC guld;lsu.:; .l::::::
the proposal for construction/renovation/ repairs costing more lthan Rs.

UGC for seeking prior approval of UGC Standing Committee.

L

University may not initiate the work / project i.e. approach road, water pipe line, electric

2' sub-station etc. which are the responsibility of the State Government In this regard,



Central University of Haryana

Particulars Amount in T crore
OH-31 | OH-35 OH- | HEFA | Total
36

Opening balance 3222 | 30048 0 0 30270
Add: Grant Received during the 13.90 9.75 | 15.63' 4.67 43.95°
year

Total Funds Available 16.12 | 31023 | 15.63 4.67 | 346.65
Less: Utilisation during the year 1335 | 271.52 | 15.63 035 | 300.85
Closing balance 2.77 38.71 0 432 45.80

E2 Reconciliation between the figures of grant balances worked out in audit and
figures of Schedule 3 and Schedule 3C/ Schedule 10 is as detailed below:-

Amount in T crore

Particulars As per As per Impact Remarks
Audit Schedules  on grant
acno in
Schedule
Opening balance | 302.70 19.50 +283.20 278,74 opening advances + 4.61 pgrant

balance in Sch. 3C to be increased as per
comment no, C.2 in the SAR for the year
2018-19 — 2,75 Project balances included in
Sch. 3C as per comment no.B.2 of SAR
2018-19 + 2.28 project expenses included
in grant exp. 2018-19 (54.12- 51.84) and
balance difference of (.32 to be reconciled,

Add: Grant 43.95 392 +4.83 4.32 HEFA Grant + (.51 grant receivable +
Received during | 0.06 grant less taken - 0.06 excess grant
the year | included in 39.12
Provision of 0 0.29 -0.29 q
refund of interest
Total Funds 346.65 58.90 287.74
Available
Less: Refund of 0 0.29 +0.29
interest to UGC
Less: Capital 271.87 15.81 -256.06 267.37 capital expenditure not booked —
Expenditure (271.52 9.36 capitalisation of advances (14.61-
+0.33) §.24) - 230 (provision for capital exp,
included in 15.81) + 0.35 (HEFA _ 0.35-0)
Less: Utilisution 28.9% 38.33 +9.36 Revenue Expenditure
during the year Sch.15: -8.24
(15.63-23.87)
Sch.17: -1.12
(9,03-10.15)

'Grant received on account of OH 36 also include T 50.00 lakh received as grant for EWS

salary purpose.
2 Grant Received as per Schedule 3C is ¥39.12 crore which did not include HEFA grant of

T4.32 crore, grant receivable of T0.57 crore but included grant of Y0.06 crore from un-
identified source,

Audited Annual Accounts 2019-20




=
——

DETAILS OF HEFA SANCTIONED WORKS (CUH)

A. Total Loan amount sanctioned by HEFA vide letter No. Rs. 96.00 Cr.
SAN/CUH/175/2019-20 Dated:- 01/08/2019

B. Loan amount received from HEFA:

(i) 1 installment from HEFA on 29/11/2019 Rs. 43.78 Cr.

(ii) 27 installment from HEFA on 16/10/2020 Rs. 12.22 Cr.

(iii) 3" installment from HEFA on 22/01/2021 Rs. 13.13 Cr.
(iv) 4" installment from HEFA on 30/09/2021 Rs, 13.83 Cr.
(v) 5" installment from HEFA on 13/01/2022 Rs. 6.60 Cr.

Total Rs. 89.56 Cr.

C. Funds transferred to CPWD Rs. 89.56 Cr.

Rs. 6.141 Cr.

D. Balance amount still to be received [rom HEFA




CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF HARYANA
[Established under the Central Universities Act 2009] Jant Pali Villages, Mahendergarh —
123029. Haryana www.cuh.ac.in

NAAC Criteria Supporting Document

Criteria 6.4.2

Funds / Grants received from government bodies during the last
five years for development and maintenance of infrastructure
(not covered under Criteria lll and V) (INR in Lakhs)

2018-19
Agency: UGC
Amount: 1500 Lakhs

Link to Audited Statement of Accounts reflecting the receipts:

http://www.cuh.ac.in/admin/uploads/2022/annual-audit-report/2018-2019.pdf



http://www.cuh.ac.in/admin/uploads/2022/annual-audit-report/2018-2019.pdf

AT HET AT
University Grants Commission
v

(Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India)
TEgRTE WHv A ¢ Reeh — 110 002 =

Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002
Ry W Phone : 011-23604429 w-Rw Ryt

No.F.28-3/2018(CU) 2019
The Registrar 25 WiR 2013

Central University of Haryana

Jant-Pali Villages

Mahendergarh - 123 029

Haryana

Subject: Approval of Grants-in-aid to Central University of Haryana under Grant-
In-Aid Capital Assets for the year 2018-2019

Sir,

| am directed to convey the approval of the University Grants Commission for an amount
Rs.4,00,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Only) to Central University of Haryana, Jant-Pali
Villages, Mahendergarh — 123 029, Haryana under Grant-in-Aid Capital Assets for the year

2018-2019 as under:-
(Rs. in Lakhs)
Revised Annual Allocation items / Head of Accounts Grant already | Grant now Total Grant
under Capital Assets Head released sanctioned | released so far
Books & Journal | 100.00 ?(’A‘);g'; Component | 104500 | 270.00 | 1315.00
Equipments/
Laboratories 800.00 Grants lc‘(ﬁg?"‘”"‘"t 33.00 97.00 130.00
Campus Dev. 200.00 In aid
Other Capital
Infrastructure Assets
including 400.00| (35) ﬂ’cﬂ?"‘”""“‘ 22.00 33.00 55.00
furniture &
fixture
1500.0 Total 1100.00 400.00 1500.00
The sanction letter of the above mentioned grant is being issued separately under General,
SC, ST Component.
Yours faithfully
(KM Kaur)
Under Secretary

Copy to

1. The Financo Officer, Central University of Haryana, Jant-Pali Villages, Mahendergarh — 123 029,

Hai
. P File No. F.1-3/2018(CU)

. V. Taks

(V Talreja
Section Officer




way of notes, as per the requirement of prescribed format.
This observation was also included in the Separate Audit Report of the previous year but no
compliance has been made by the University.

C.  Grantin-Aid

C1 Out of the available funds of¥71.50 crore (OH-31:313.96 crore; OH-36: ¥15.01 crore and OH-35:
¥42.53 crore) including unspent previous year balance of 29.64 crore (OH31:32.11 crore OH-
36: NIl and OH-35: X27.53 crore), Grant in Aid received during the year ¥41.86 crore
(OH31:X11.85 crore OH-36: X15.01 crore and"OH-35: 215.00 crore); the University utilized
247.54 crore (OH-31: ¥11.74 crore,OH-36: 15.01 crore, OH-35: X20.79 crore leaving unspent
balance ¥ 23.96 crore (OH-31:32.22 crore, OH-36: INil, OH-35: ¥21.74 crore) at the end of the
year. The University had capital advances of278.74 crore as on 31.03.2019. Thus, the University
had an unspent balance of ¥302.70 crore (OH-31: ¥2.22 crore, OH-36: INIl, OH-35: ¥300.48
crore) including capital advances at the end of the year.

€2 Government of India, Ministry of HRD, Department of Higher Education vide letter F. No.
23011/02/2018-IF.1 dated 25.10.2018 advised not to show the negative balances corresponding
to the fund spent from IRG in the books of accounts, instead IRG/ Corpus fund should be debited
corresponding to the expenditure incurred out of it. However, the University had incurred
expenditure of ¥4.61 crore under the Object Head 36 of main grant in excess of funds available
which was required to be met from Internal Revenue Generation.

C3 Moreover, the University had not included receipt of Grant of 0.35 crore (¥55.55 crore —¥55.20
crore) and receipt of Sponsored Project of ¥0.07 crore (¥1.68 crore —X1.61 crore) during the year
2017-18 inthe Schedule 3C.

C4 The unutilised grant (excluding capital advances) as on 31 March 2019 works out to ¥ 23.96 crore
as stated in Comment No. C.1 whereas the same has been depicted as ¥ 19.50 crore in the
Accounts, The difference of X 4.46 crore needs to be reconciled.

D. Management letter
Deficiencies which have not been included in the Audit report have been brought to the notice of
the University's management through a management letter issued separately for remedial/
corrective action.

v)  Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the Balance
Sheet, Income & Expenditure Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the
books of accounts.

vi) In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us, the said financial statements read together with the Accounting Policies and Notes on
Accounts, and subject to the significant matters stated above and other matters mentioned in
Annexure to this Audit Report give a true and fair view in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in India:

a.  Inso far as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of Central University of
Haryana, Mahendergarh asat 31 March 2019; and

b.  Inso faras it relates to Income & Expenditure Account, of the surplus for the year ended on
that date.

For
and on behalf of the C & AG of India

-Sd-
Principal Director of Audit (Central), Chandigarh

Place: Chandigarh



CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF HARYANA
[Established under the Central Universities Act 2009] Jant Pali Villages,
Mahendergarh — 123029. Haryana www.cuh.ac.in

NAAC Criteria Supporting Document

Criteria 6.4.2

Funds / Grants received from government bodies during the last
five years for development and maintenance of infrastructure
(not covered under Criteria Il and V) (INR in Lakhs)

2017-18
Agency: UGC
Amount: 6000 Lakhs

Link to Audited Statement of Accounts reflecting the receipts:

http://www.cuh.ac.in/admin/uploads/2022/annual-audit-report/2017-
2018 annual.pdf



http://www.cuh.ac.in/admin/uploads/2022/annual-audit-report/2017-2018_annual.pdf
http://www.cuh.ac.in/admin/uploads/2022/annual-audit-report/2017-2018_annual.pdf

. Rvafaea stgem swim
University Grants Commission
\\// (v wame Reere e, wr W)
s et {Mansry of Humon Rescurce Devekopment, Govt of Inia)
WEGT M It “I # o1 10002
" ﬁu::“s::‘m Babodur Shoh Zator Marg, New Delh-110002
Dr. Jitendra K. Tripathi Foare Phone : 011-23239200 S Fox : 01123238897
Joint Secretary E-moil : jilendratripathi.uge@nicia
D.0.No. F.1-3/2017 (CU) September, 2017
Dear Sir, 2 f: Gt 332

1. As you are aware that from the financial year 2017-18, Plan — Non-Plan classification
of the Budget has been discontinued. Further, as informed by MHRD that the expenditure
on salary and retirement benefits etc will be met out of funds allocated under Object Head
36 in respect of the Institutions/autonomous bodies and the expenditure on (a) Payment of
pension and pensionary benefits; (b) Salary and TA/DA etc. paid to consultants appointed
under a scheme and (c) Salary / wages paid to contractual staff appointed under a scheme
etc. shall be met out of funds provided under object head 31 - Grants in aid - General.

2. In order to finalise the Annual allocation for the year 2017-2018, UGC constituted an
expert Committee to assess the financial requirement of various central universities under
capital assets. The recommendations of the Committee were placed before the
Commission at its 525" meeting held on 4™ September, 2017. Based on the availability of
funds from Gowvt. of India, Commission has approved the annual allocation for the year
2017-18 in respect of Central University of Haryana under Capital Assets to the tune of
Rs.60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crores Only) against the tentative allocation of
Rs. 1 29,44,95,000/- as per details below:-.

e N

(Rs. in lakhs)
8. Name of the Funds Allocation Amount Remarks
No. Item demanded by | recommended | recommended
the University for the by the
under capital Bullding Committee for
assots Projects the year 2017-
18 against the
recommended
allocation
1 2 3 B 5 6
1 For 14948.00 9225.95 4500.00 University has
completion of | (As per Annexure) a requirement
ongoing of Rs.14948
bullding crore for
projects committed
started during liabilities of XII
XII Plan ~ Plan for which

b



8. Name of
g . the Funds Allocation Amount Remarks
. m demanded by | recommended recommended
the University for the by the
under capital Bullding | Committee for
assets Projects the year 2017-
18 against the
recommended
allocation
1 2 3 4 5 6
university has
already
available an
amount of
Rs.57.22 crore
under capital
assets,
Therefore, the
balance
requirement
under
committed
liabilities is
Rs.92.26¢rore.
2 For New
Building
Projects
(i) | Construction of 273.00 273.00 100.00
Health Centre
(ii) | Construction of 986.00 986.00 300.00
24 No Type 1l
Staff Quarters
(iii) | Construction of 1573.00 1573.00 500.00
24 No. Type V
Staff Quarters
{iv) | Construction of 387.00 387.00 100.00
Guest House
3 Campus 2147.00 100,00 100.00
Development
4 Books & 338.50 100.00 100.00
Journals
5 Equipment 1264.50 200.00 200.00
6 Other 793.55 100.00 100.00
Infrastructure
Total 22710.656 12944.95 6000.00
3.  The following general observations/comments of the Committee have been

approved by the Commission for appropriate action on the part of the University:-

V)

Vision document:
There is need to have more clarity by the universities to remain on the track to achieve well
defined objectives and goals. To remalin ahead in assessing the ever changing needs of the

V. T:‘fat/

2



D.

Grant-in Aid
Out of total available funds of ¥ 90.96 crore including previous year unspent balance of ¥ 35.41'crore

and Grant-in-Aid received during the year ¥ 55.55 crore fhe University could utilise a sum of T 61.63

crore leaving an unspent balance 0f X 29.33 crore at end of year. The University has capital advances of
¥264.86croreason31.03.2018.

Apart from the above, University received additional grants (on adcount of various projects) to the
tune of ¥ 8.75 crore (including opening balance of ¥ 7.07 crore).JOut of total available funds, an
amount ofX 3.72 crore was utili uring the year, leaving the unspent balance of ¥ 5.03 crore.

Management Letter

Deficiencies which have not been included in the Audit Report have been brought to the notice of the
Central University of Haryana through a management letter issued separately for the
remedial/corrective action.

v) Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the Balance Sheet and
Income and Expenditure Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of
accounts,

vi) In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the said financial statements read together with the Accounting Policies and
Notes on Accounts, and subject to the significant matters stated above and other matters

mentioned in Annexure to this Audit Report give a true and fair view in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in India:

a. Inso faras it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of Central University of Haryana,
Mahendergarh as at 31 March 2018; and

b. Inso far as it relates to Income & Expenditure Account, of the surplus for the year ended on that
date.

For and on behalf of the C & AG of India

G

Principal Director of Audit (Central), Chandigarh

Place : Chandigarh

Date

‘As per the previous SAR unutilized balances of grants was Z 353.59 crore which included Capital Advances of  318.18 crore,




CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF HARYANA

[Established under the Central Universities Act 2009] Jant Pali Villages, Mahendergarh —
123029. Haryana www.cuh.ac.in

NAAC Criteria Supporting Document

Criteria 6.4.2

Funds / Grants received from government bodies during the last
five years for development and maintenance of infrastructure
(not covered under Criteria lll and V) (INR in Lakhs)

2016-17
Agency: UGC

Amount: 8000 Lakhs

Link to Audited Statement of Accounts reflecting the receipts:

http://www.cuh.ac.in/admin/uploads/2022/annual-audit-
report/Annual%20Audited%20Report%202016-17%20(English).pdf



http://www.cuh.ac.in/admin/uploads/2022/annual-audit-report/Annual%20Audited%20Report%202016-17%20(English).pdf
http://www.cuh.ac.in/admin/uploads/2022/annual-audit-report/Annual%20Audited%20Report%202016-17%20(English).pdf

favafaener e amam
University Grants Commission
(Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India)
TEIGRYE THY At ¢ el — 110 002

v
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002

[— Phone : 011-23604429 wr-Rw Ry
No.F.70-1/2012(CU) 2™ February, 2017
The Registrar, I.»

Central University of Haryana, = "N
Jant-Pali Villages, Mahendergarh, ul/

Haryana - 123 009

Subject: Approval of Grants-in-aid to Central University of Haryana under General
Development Assistance during XII Plan for the year 2016-2017.
Sir,

I am directed to convey the approval of the University Grants Commission for payment of
Rs.30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crore only) as next instalment towards General
Development Assistance to Central University of Haryana for the Plan expenditure during XII
Plan for the year 2016-2017.

(Rs. in lakhs)
XII Plan Name of the Head of Account Grant Grant now Total Grant
Allocation Item already being
sanctioned sanctioned
3000.00 Grants-in-aid CU General 1450.00 0.00 1450.00
General 1(A)2202.03.102.23.01.31
(Recurring) CuU SC 400.00 0.00 400.00
(31) 1(B)2202.03.789.28.01.31
CuSsT 150.00 0.00 150.00
1(C)2202.03.796.29.01.31
Total 2000.00 0.00 2000.00
3000.00 Grants in aid CU General 2325.00 0.00 2325.00
Salary 1(A)2202.03.102.23.01.36
(36) CuU SC 450,00 0.00 450.00
1(B)2202.03.789.28.01.36
CUST 225.00 0.00 225.00
- 1(C)2202.03.796.29.01.36
Total 3000.00 0.00 3000.00
36692.00 Grants of CU General 20783.36 2050.00 22833.36
Capital 1(A)2202.03.102.23.01.35
Assets Cu SC 4025.64 800.00 4825.64
(Non- 1(B)2202.03.789.28.01.35
recurring) CU ST 1628.10 150.00 1778.10
(35) 1(C)2202.03.796.29.01.35
Total 26437.10 3000.00 29437.10
42692.00 Grand Total 31437.10 3000.00 34437.10

The sanction letter of the above mentioned grant is being issued separately under General,
SC, ST Component.

Yours faithfully,

\
(Sushma Rathore)
Under Secretary
Copy forwarded for information and necessary action for;:-
1. The Finance Officer, Central University of Haryana, Jant-Pali Villages, Mahendergarh, Haryana
- 123 009
\_2—F.No.1-1/2012(CU).

3. Guard File V: Talv

(V. Tairej

Section Officer



) D-1ll Dy. No.11242
A% ed: 02.02.2017
— ——— SRS 2

e P Rapd )
UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
BAHADURSHAH ZAFAR MARG
NEW DELHI-110002
No.F.70-1/2012(CU) 2™ February, 2017
The Under Secretary (FD-111)
University Grants Commission [ Z |
Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg 2 -
New Delhi-110 002 : ’

Subject: Release of Grants-in-aid to Central University of Haryana for the year
2016-2017 under General Development Assistance (Plan) during XII
Plan.

Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of the University Grants Commission for
payment of Rs.20,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore Fifty Lakh only) as next
instalment towards General Development Assistance to Central University of
Haryana for the Plan expenditure during XII Plan for the year 2016-2017.

(Rs. in lakhs)

Name of the Item Head of Account Grant already *Grant now being Total
= il == sanctioned sanctioned | Grant
Grants-in-aid General CU General 1450.00 0.00 1450.00
(Recurring)(31) 1 (A) 2202.03.102.23.01.31 - N
Grants in aid Salary CU General 2325.00 0.00 2325.00
(36) 1 (A) 2202.03.102.23.01.36
Grants of Capital Assets CU General 20783.36 2050.00 22833.36
(Non-recurring)(35) 1 (A) 2202.03.102.23.01.35
Total & 24558.36 2050.00 26608.36

2. The sanctioned amount is debitable to the Block Grant for Central Universities as
stated above and is valid for payment during the financial year 2016-2017 only.

3. The amount of the Grant shall be drawn by the Under Secretary (Drawing and
Disbursing Officer) UGC on the Grants-in-aid bill and shall be disbursed to and credited
to the Registrar, Central University of Haryana, Jant-Pali Villages, Mahender-
garh, Haryana - 123 029 through Electronic mode as per the following details:-

a. Details (Name & Address) of The Registrar, Central University of Haryana, Jant-

Account Holder : Pali Villages, Mahendergarh, Haryana-123 029

b. Account No. 7824000100000011

€. Name & Address of Bank Panjab National Bank, Village Jant Pali, Distt.-
Branch Mahindergarh, Haryana-123029

d. MICR Code 123024106

e. IFSC Code PUNB0782400

f. Type of Account Saving Bank Account

4. The Grant is subject to the adjustment on the basis of Utilization Certificate in the
prescribed Proforma submitted by the University.

5. The University/Institution shall maintain proper accounts of the expenditure out of the
Grants which shall be utilized only on the approved items of expenditure.

6. The University/Institution may follow the General Financial Rules, 2005 and take urgent
necessary action to amend their manuals of financial procedures to bring them in
conformity with GFRs, 2005 and those don't have their own approved manuals on
financial procedures may adopt the provisions of GFRs, 2005 and instructions/quidelines
there under from time to time.



A. Balance Sheet
A.1 Sources of Funds
Current Liabilities & Provisions (Schedule 3)
Short term Provisions : Rs. 18.55 lakh
(a) The provisions for the liabilities payable for the year 2016-17 amounting to
Rs. 15.28 lakh has been provided in the accounts. This has resulted in
understatement of Provisions (Schedule 3) and overstatement of Current
Liabilities (Unutilized grants ) by Rs. 15.28 lakh.

(b) The University has created a “Provision for Accumulated Leave Encashment”
of Rs. 13.70 lakh as on 31.03.2017 instead of Rs. 10.09 lakh as worked out
by the actuary. Excess provision made has resulted in overstatement of
provision for Accumulated Leave Encashment and understatement of Surplus
by Rs.3.61 lakh.

A.1 Application of Funds
Loans & Advances (Schedule 8)
Advances on Capital Accounts: Rs. 318.18 crore

A) The above Includes an amount of Rs. 94.24 crore advances paid to
CPWD,NBCC etc. the works in respect of which had already been completed
till 31-03-2017 and these had been put to use. These assets have not been
capitalized. Non-capitalisation of these assets has resulted in to overstatement
of Loans & Advances by Rs. 94.24 crore and understatement of Fixed Assets
by Rs. 94.24 crore. This has resulted in understatement of Corpus Fund and
overstatement of Current liabilities by Rs. 94.24 crore.

B) The above also includes advances for building worth Rs.25.55 crore which
were near completion stage as on 31-03-2017 but this amount was not booked
under Capital Work in Progress head. This has resulted into overstatement of
Loans & Advances and understatement of Capital Work in Progress by Rs.
25.55 crore.This has also resulted in understatement of Corpus Fund and
overstatement of Current liabilities by Rs.25.55 crore.

B[Grantinaid |
Out of available funds of Rs. 472.54 crore including previous unspent
balance of Rs.298.80 crore (including Capital Advances of Rs. 224.44
crore)and grant in aid received during the year Rs.80.00 crore Jthe University
could utilize a sum of Rs. 118.96 crore , leaving unspent balance of Rs.
353.59 crore (including Capital Advances of Rs.318.18 crore) at the end of
the year.

Out of available additional grants of Rs. 11.29 crore including previous
unspent balance of Rs.3.32 crore and grants received during the year Rs.
80.00 crore, the University, utilized a sum of Rs.1.73 crore (Rs. 0.40 crore
directly booked in to expenditure and Rs. 1.33 crore booked in schedule 3C
of B/S), leaving an unspent balance of Rs. 9.56 crore at the end of the year.



